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Public Works 
 

6) Hours to plow complete system during a snow event: 

4 hours 

 

7) Average county pavement condition rating: 

3.16 average Pavement Quality Index (PQI) for all County State-Aid Highway and County 
Highway paved roads based on 2020 data. 

 

9) Average Bridge Sufficiency Rating: 

92.22 for bridges Winona County is required to inspect and manage, including county, township and small 
city bridges. [calculated 5-20-2022] 
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Winona County Libraries Annual Visits Per 1,000 Residents 2021

Location Annual Visits County Population Visits per 1,000
Residents

LaCrescent 33,685

St. Charles 12,062

Winona 71,680

Total 117,427 49,671 2,364

Winona County Libraries Annual Library Website Visits Per 1,000 Residents 2021

Location Annual Visits
(Library Websites)

County Population Visits per 1,000
Residents

LaCrescent 85,120

St. Charles 38,914

Winona 25,501

Total 149,535 49,671 3,011
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Winona County Debt 2022‐2046

Winona County Debt

Year
2020 GO Bond 
Principal

2020 GO Bond 
Interest

2021 GO Bond 
Principal 

2021 GO Bond 
Interest

2022 GO Bond 
Principal

2022 GO Bond 
Interest

Total Principal & 
Interest

2021 ‐$                      ‐$                        ‐$                      ‐$                      ‐$                      ‐                       
2022 280,000.00$        224,315.00$       ‐$                        234,623.83$       ‐$                      168,717.88$       907,656.71         
2023 285,000.00$        215,915.00$       290,000.00$         255,180.00$       210,000.00$        186,887.50$       1,442,982.50     
2024 295,000.00$        207,365.00$       300,000.00$         243,580.00$       220,000.00$        178,487.50$       1,444,432.50     
2025 305,000.00$        198,515.00$       310,000.00$         231,580.00$       230,000.00$        169,687.50$       1,444,782.50     
2026 315,000.00$        189,365.00$       325,000.00$         219,180.00$       240,000.00$        160,487.50$       1,449,032.50     
2027 325,000.00$        179,915.00$       335,000.00$         206,180.00$       250,000.00$        150,887.50$       1,446,982.50     
2028 330,000.00$        170,165.00$       350,000.00$         192,780.00$       260,000.00$        140,887.50$       1,443,832.50     
2029 340,000.00$        160,265.00$       365,000.00$         178,780.00$       270,000.00$        130,487.50$       1,444,532.50     
2030 355,000.00$        150,065.00$       380,000.00$         164,180.00$       280,000.00$        119,687.50$       1,448,932.50     
2031 365,000.00$        139,415.00$       395,000.00$         148,980.00$       290,000.00$        108,487.50$       1,446,882.50     
2032 370,000.00$        132,115.00$       400,000.00$         141,080.00$       295,000.00$        102,687.50$       1,440,882.50     
2033 380,000.00$        124,715.00$       410,000.00$         133,080.00$       300,000.00$        96,787.50$         1,444,582.50     
2034 385,000.00$        117,115.00$       420,000.00$         124,880.00$         305,000.00$        90,787.50$         1,442,782.50     
2035 395,000.00$        109,415.00$       425,000.00$         116,480.00$       315,000.00$        84,687.50$         1,445,582.50     
2036 400,000.00$        101,515.00$       435,000.00$         107,980.00$       320,000.00$        78,387.50$         1,442,882.50     
2037 410,000.00$        93,515.00$          445,000.00$         99,280.00$         325,000.00$        71,987.50$         1,444,782.50     
2038 415,000.00$        85,315.00$          455,000.00$         90,380.00$           335,000.00$        65,487.50$         1,446,182.50     
2039 425,000.00$        77,015.00$          460,000.00$         81,280.00$         340,000.00$        58,787.50$         1,442,082.50     
2040 435,000.00$        68,515.00$          470,000.00$         72,080.00$         345,000.00$        51,987.50$         1,442,582.50     
2041 445,000.00$        59,815.00$          480,000.00$         62,680.00$         355,000.00$        45,087.50$         1,447,582.50     
2042 450,000.00$        50,692.50$          490,000.00$         53,080.00$         360,000.00$        37,987.50$         1,441,760.00     
2043 460,000.00$        41,467.50$          500,000.00$         43,280.00$         370,000.00$        30,787.50$         1,445,535.00     
2044 470,000.00$        31,807.50$          510,000.00$         33,030.00$         375,000.00$        23,387.50$         1,443,225.00     
2045 480,000.00$        21,937.50$          520,000.00$         22,575.00$         380,000.00$        15,887.50$         1,440,400.00     
2046 495,000.00$        11,137.50$          530,000.00$         11,395.00$         390,000.00$        8,287.50$            1,445,820.00     

Total 9,610,000.00$    2,961,392.50$    10,000,000.00$    3,267,603.83$    7,360,000.00$    2,377,717.88$    35,576,714.21   
Total Principal and Interest

* GO= General Obligation 49,671                 

Outstanding debt per capita 716.25$              
**2020GO Principal and Interest Call Date 12/1/2030
*** 2021GO Principal and Interest Call Date 12/1/2030 869,913$            
**** 2022GO Principal and Interest Call Date 12/1/2030  

Debt service levy per capita 17.51$                 
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Winona County Debt 2022‐2046

Winona County Debt

Year
2020 GO Bond 
Principal Interest

2021 GO Bond 
Principal 

2021 GO Bond 
Interest

2022 GO Bond 
Principal

2022 GO Bond 
Interest

Total Principal & 
Interest

2021 218,707.13$       ‐$                        ‐$                      ‐$                      ‐$                      218,707.13         
2022 280,000.00$        224,315.00$       ‐$                        234,623.83$       ‐$                      168,717.88$       907,656.71         
2023 285,000.00$        215,915.00$       290,000.00$         255,180.00$       210,000.00$        186,887.50$       1,442,982.50     
2024 295,000.00$        207,365.00$       300,000.00$         243,580.00$       220,000.00$        178,487.50$       1,444,432.50     
2025 305,000.00$        198,515.00$       310,000.00$         231,580.00$       230,000.00$        169,687.50$       1,444,782.50     
2026 315,000.00$        189,365.00$       325,000.00$         219,180.00$       240,000.00$        160,487.50$       1,449,032.50     
2027 325,000.00$        179,915.00$       335,000.00$         206,180.00$       250,000.00$        150,887.50$       1,446,982.50     
2028 330,000.00$        170,165.00$       350,000.00$         192,780.00$       260,000.00$        140,887.50$       1,443,832.50     
2029 340,000.00$        160,265.00$       365,000.00$         178,780.00$       270,000.00$        130,487.50$       1,444,532.50     
2030 355,000.00$        150,065.00$       380,000.00$         164,180.00$       280,000.00$        119,687.50$       1,448,932.50     
2031 365,000.00$        139,415.00$       395,000.00$         148,980.00$       290,000.00$        108,487.50$       1,446,882.50     
2032 370,000.00$        132,115.00$       400,000.00$         141,080.00$       295,000.00$        102,687.50$       1,440,882.50     
2033 380,000.00$        124,715.00$       410,000.00$         133,080.00$       300,000.00$        96,787.50$         1,444,582.50     
2034 385,000.00$        117,115.00$       420,000.00$         124,880.00$         305,000.00$        90,787.50$         1,442,782.50     
2035 395,000.00$        109,415.00$       425,000.00$         116,480.00$       315,000.00$        84,687.50$         1,445,582.50     
2036 400,000.00$        101,515.00$       435,000.00$         107,980.00$       320,000.00$        78,387.50$         1,442,882.50     
2037 410,000.00$        93,515.00$          445,000.00$         99,280.00$         325,000.00$        71,987.50$         1,444,782.50     
2038 415,000.00$        85,315.00$          455,000.00$         90,380.00$           335,000.00$        65,487.50$         1,446,182.50     
2039 425,000.00$        77,015.00$          460,000.00$         81,280.00$         340,000.00$        58,787.50$         1,442,082.50     
2040 435,000.00$        68,515.00$          470,000.00$         72,080.00$         345,000.00$        51,987.50$         1,442,582.50     
2041 445,000.00$        59,815.00$          480,000.00$         62,680.00$         355,000.00$        45,087.50$         1,447,582.50     
2042 450,000.00$        50,692.50$          490,000.00$         53,080.00$         360,000.00$        37,987.50$         1,441,760.00     
2043 460,000.00$        41,467.50$          500,000.00$         43,280.00$         370,000.00$        30,787.50$         1,445,535.00     
2044 470,000.00$        31,807.50$          510,000.00$         33,030.00$         375,000.00$        23,387.50$         1,443,225.00     
2045 480,000.00$        21,937.50$          520,000.00$         22,575.00$         380,000.00$        15,887.50$         1,440,400.00     
2046 495,000.00$        11,137.50$          530,000.00$         11,395.00$         390,000.00$        8,287.50$            1,445,820.00     

Total 9,610,000.00$    3,180,099.63$    10,000,000.00$    3,267,603.83$    7,360,000.00$    2,377,717.88$    35,795,421.34   
Total Principal and Interest

* GO= General Obligation 49,671                 

720.65$              
**2020GO Principal and Interest Call Date 12/1/2030
*** 2021GO Principal and Interest Call Date 12/1/2030 869,913$            
**** 2022GO Principal and Interest Call Date 12/1/2030  

17.51$                 
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Winona County Debt

Year
2020 GO Bond 
Principal Interest

2021 GO Bond 
Principal

2022 GO Bond 
Principal

2010 GO Bond 
Principal Interest

Total Principal & 
Interest

2021 218,707.13       ‐                        265,000.00         5,300.00          489,007.13        
2022 280,000.00          224,315.00       150,462.00          132108.00 786,885.00        
2023 285,000.00          215,915.00       508,645.00          456335.00 1,465,895.00     
2024 295,000.00          207,365.00       506,748.00          454630.00 1,463,743.00     
2025 305,000.00          198,515.00       509,505.00          452615.00 1,465,635.00     
2026 315,000.00          189,365.00       506,880.00          455290.00 1,466,535.00     
2027 325,000.00          179,915.00       508,730.00          457455.00 1,471,100.00     
2028 330,000.00          170,165.00       510,180.00          454255.00 1,464,600.00     
2029 340,000.00          160,265.00       511,220.00          455735.00 1,467,220.00     
2030 355,000.00          150,065.00       506,840.00          456835.00 1,468,740.00     
2031 365,000.00          139,415.00       507,095.00          452545.00 1,464,055.00     
2032 370,000.00          132,115.00       506,730.00          452760.00 1,461,605.00     
2033 380,000.00          124,715.00       510,918.00          457568.00 1,473,201.00     
2034 385,000.00          117,115.00       509,758.00          457048.00 1,468,921.00     
2035 395,000.00          109,415.00       508,128.00          456098.00 1,468,641.00     
2036 400,000.00          101,515.00       511,215.00          454885.00 1,467,615.00     
2037 410,000.00          93,515.00         508,723.00          453225.00 ‐                    1,465,463.00     
2038 415,000.00          85,315.00         510,933.00            456290.00 1,467,538.00     
2039 425,000.00          77,015.00         507,743.00          453978.00 1,463,736.00     
2040 435,000.00          68,515.00         509,030.00          456188.00 1,468,733.00     
2041 445,000.00          59,815.00         509,678.00          452803.00 1,467,296.00     
2042 450,000.00          50,692.50         509,888.00          454113.00 1,464,693.50     
2043 460,000.00          41,467.50         509,650.00          455000.00 1,466,117.50     
2044 470,000.00          31,807.50         508,955.00          455455.00 1,466,217.50     
2045 480,000.00          21,937.50         508,030.00          455680.00 1,465,647.50     
2046 495,000.00          11,137.50         506,633.00          455458.00 1,468,228.50     

Total 9,610,000.00      3,180,099.63    12,362,317.00    11,054,352.00    265,000.00         5,300.00          36,477,068.63   
Total Principal and Interest
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* GO= General Obligation Total Population 49671
Outstanding debt
per Capita  734.37                

2020 Debt Levy 869913
Debt Levy
per Capita 17.51
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Planning	&	Environmental	Services	
 
 

202 West Third Street                                   Winona, Minnesota 55987                    (507) 457-6520         
 

 

MEMO 

DATE: 4/13/22 
 
TO:  Winona County Board of Directors 
       State of Minnesota 
 
FROM: Kay Qualley, Planning & Environmental Services Director 
 
RE: State of Minnesota’s Performance Standards for Counties 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Recycling and Solid Waste Performance Measures for 2021 Reporting 

Recycling percentage (2020-last reported date) was 49.4% 

Household Hazardous Waste tonnage collected (2021) was 97,364 pounds (49 tons). 

Electronics collection is not reported on this form because it is collected via outside contractors Miller, Matejka and 
Tim’s auto in St. Charles and reported independently as ferrous tonnage collected.  
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